

Acceptance of the terms stated in this agreement is required by CU*Answers as a condition of granting remote access to the CU*Answers Secure HTTPS Server, also knows as the "CU*Answers System."

- 1. User agrees to comply with the terms stated in the "MOVEit Secure HTTPS Services Outline and Policy" and the "Using CU*Answers' Secure File Transfer System Best Practices" and any additional terms, policies or requirements which are communicated to User by CU*Answers.
- 2. User agrees to access and use the CU*Answers System solely for the purposes stated in the "MOVEit Secure HTTPS Services Request Form" which has been submitted to and approved by CU*Answers. Any additions or modifications to the authorized uses shall be in writing and approved in advance by CU*Answers.
- 3. User acknowledges that all information regarding its system account, user name and password constitutes confidential information and shall take appropriate actions to ensure that such information is disclosed only to those employees when necessary for the User's authorized purposes. User agrees to assume full responsibility and liability for any unauthorized access, use or misuse of the CU*Answers System resulting from access obtained by use of the network account, user name or password approved by CU*Answers in response to the "CU*Answers MOVEit Secure HTTPS Services Request Form." User agrees to indemnify and hold CU*Answers harmless against any liability, claims, or damages of any kind, including attorneys fees and expenses, resulting from any such unauthorized access, use or misuse of the CU*Answers System.
- 4. User agrees to assume full responsibility and liability for any improper or unauthorized access to or use of the CU*Answers System by User's employees. User agrees to assume responsibility for training its employees regarding the appropriate and authorized access to and use of the CU*Answers System, for installing and utilizing suitable anti-virus software (as approved by CU*Answers), and for deleting or disabling any software or devices on User's systems which could be used to read, delete, copy or modify files or libraries without permission or to disable or interfere with the proper functioning, operations and security of the CU*Answers System. User agrees that it shall be responsible for any damages, costs, or expenses incurred by CU*Answers as a result of actions, errors or omissions by User and/or User's employees.

Signed:

CU*ANSWERS

CREDIT UNION

Signature

Print Name and Title

Signature

Print Name and Title

Date

Date